

No. 16-5086

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, No. 15-cv-45 (RMC)

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF BETTER MARKETS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF THE
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Dennis M. Kelleher
Stephen W. Hall
Austin W. King
Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1080
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 618-6464
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com
shall@bettermarkets.com
aking@bettermarkets.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**CERTIFICATION OF CONSENT FROM ALL PARTIES AND
THE NEED FOR SEPARATE BRIEFING**

In accordance with D.C. Circuit Rule 29(b), undersigned counsel for Better Markets, Inc. (“Better Markets”) previously certified to this Court that counsel for all parties have consented the filing of the brief.¹ *See* Notice of Intention to Participate as Amicus Curiae, No. 16-5086 (D.C. Cir. filed June 3, 2016).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION OF CONSENT FROM ALL PARTIES AND THE NEED FOR SEPARATE BRIEFING	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY.....	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF BETTER MARKETS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Guidance does not require an analysis of the likelihood of MetLife’s experiencing financial distress, which is assumed under the first determination standard.....	8
A. The FSOC’s interpretation of its own Guidance merits <i>Auer</i> deference	9
B. Even without deference, the FSOC’s interpretation of its own Guidance is more persuasive than the district court’s	11
II. The FSOC’s thoughtful mix of quantitative and qualitative assessments does not violate its own guidance	16
III. The FSOC did not “deem” cost an “appropriate” “risk-related” factor, a decision that merits <i>Chevron</i> deference, and <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> does not instruct otherwise	21

A. MetLife’s compliance costs are not “risk-related”22

B. The FSOC’s interpretation of the catchall “risk-related factors”
merits *Chevron* deference23

C. *Michigan v. EPA* did not hold that every statute with the word
“appropriate” imposes a *sub silentio* requirement to evaluate
cost24

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
* <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	4, 9, 11
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 21, 24
<i>ICI v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>In re The Reserve Fund Securities and Derivative Litigation</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21
<i>Lindeen v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1149, 2016 WL 3254610 (D.C. Cir. June 14, 2016)	26
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	18
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council</i> , No. 15-cv-45, ECF No. 105 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2016)	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	7, 21, 24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2, 26
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. CFTC</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)	2
<i>Sec’y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Refining Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950).....	24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	26

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes

*12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(1).....	9, 12, 16, 22
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(K)	7, 23, 24
12 U.S.C. § 5323(h)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(2).....	25

Regulations

*77 Fed. Reg. 21,637 (Apr. 11, 2012) (codified at 12 C.F.R. § 1310 App. A, § II(d)(1)).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 23
---	------------------------------------

Other Authorities

BETTER MARKETS, THE COST OF THE CRISIS: \$20 TRILLION AND COUNTING (2015), <i>available at</i> www.bettermarkets.com/costofthecrisis	1
Comment Letter from Better Markets to the FSOC on Authority to Require Supervision and Regulation of Certain Nonbank Financial Companies (Dec. 19, 2011).....	2
Comment Letters from Better Markets to the FSOC on Authority to Designate Financial Markets Utilities as Systemically Important (Jan. 20, 2011 and May 27, 2011).....	2
<i>FSOC Accountability: Nonbank Designations: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Dennis M. Kelleher, President and CEO, Better Markets), available at</i> http://www.banking.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/a4f38084-7f40-447c-9342-e37c9d6b18ad/23C6AE00CC53D93492511CC744028B5E.kellehertestimony32515.pdf	2
Jeffrey Sparshott and Erik Holm, <i>End of a Bailout: U.S. Sells Last AIG Shares</i> , WALL ST. J., Dec. 11, 2012, <i>available at</i>	

<http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB100014241278873233397045781729604832823>
7219

Mary Williams Walsh, *A.I.G. Lists Banks It Paid with U.S. Bailout Funds*, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 16, 2009, at A119
